Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect
the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising any return.

The Group had no exposure to equity price risk in 2025 (2024: nil).

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to management of the Group is as
follows.

  2025  2024
  USD  USD
  $'000  $'000

Cash and cash equivalents  606   244
Trade & other receivable  54   -
Trade payables  (83)  (23)
Net statement of financial position exposure  577   221

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the above currencies at 30 June would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

  Profit   or loss  Equity,  net of tax

Effect in AUD  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

30 June 2025
USD (10% movement)  (58)  58  (58)  58
30 June 2024
USD (10% movement)  (22)  22  (22)  22

Interest rate risk
At 30 June 2025, the Group was not exposed to any significant interest rate risk. There is minimal exposure to the impact of
adverse changes in benchmark interest rates; the  Group  holds fixed-rate term deposit investments.

The Company was exposed to variable interest rate risks on cash deposits. A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
(2024: 50 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or decreased the loss before tax by $52,116
(2024: $35,195).

Fair value of financial instruments
Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value.